cial assistance and dignified treatment to all mi-
grants with minimum standards of accommoda-
tion, food and health. He said that the change 
of mood among the inhabitants is noticeable. 
He clarified that he is aware of the transfer of 
funds by the Federal Government estimated 
at 1,200,000.00 (one million and two hundred 

thousand) Brazilian reals, but that such amount, alone, is not enough, since technical support is need-
ed; in the previous week, the Municipality received the keys for a new shelter or halfway house, with 
a capacity of 30 (thirty people), and that there was no dialogue with the Brazilian Armed Forces (Army